expenses. The comparative figures for 2008 have been restated accordingly. This reclassification
has not affected either the net profit (loss) for the period or the earnings (loss) per share reported
by the Hypoport Group.

Owing to the closure of the EUROPACE for investors business and the related discontinuation of its
Property Finance Europe publication, which are required by IFRS 5 to be presented as discontinued
operations, Hypoport AG has restated the income statement it reported for 2008. For this purpose,
the income and expense from these operations, which essentially relates to ABS GmbH and PFE
GmbH, has been reclassified as profit (loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax.

The tables below show the prior-year figures that have been restated to reflect the discontinuation
of operations and the amended presentation of selling expenses.

29

N
ot

es
 to

 th
e

in
te

rim
 c

on
so

lid
at

ed
 fi

na
nc

ia
l s

ta
te

m
en

ts

In
te

rim
 re

po
rt

 o
f H

yp
op

or
t A

G

fo
r t

he
 p

er
io

d
en

de
d

30
 J

un
e

20
09

 1 Jan to 1 Jan to   Thereof:
 Consolidated income 30 Jun 2008 30 Jun 2008   Thereof:  selling
 statement in €‘000  restated as reported  Change IFRS 5 expenses

Revenue 24,566 25,118 -552 -552 0
Selling expenses (Commission and
lead costs) -8,367 0 -8,367 0 -8,367
Gross profit 16,199 25,118 -8,919 -552 -8,367
Own work capitalised 1,995  2,324  -329  -329 0
Other operating income 317 324 -7 -7 0

Cost of materials -182 -207 25 25 0
Personnel expenses -9,909 -10,532 623 623 0
Other operating expenses -4,305 -13,875 9,570 1,203 8,367

Earnings before interest, tax, depre-
ciation and amortisation (EBITDA) 4,115 3,152 963 963 0
Depreciation, amortisation expense
and impairment losses  -1,456  -1,598  142  142  0

Earnings before interest and
tax (EBIT) 2,659 1,554 1,105 1,105 0
Financial income 56 56 0 0 0
Finance costs -472 -472 0 0 0
Earnings before tax (EBT) 2,243 1,138 1,105 1,105 0
Income taxes and deferred
taxes  -385  -441  56  56  0

Profit (loss) from continuing
operations, net of tax 1,858 697 1,161 1,161 0
Profit (loss) from discontinued
operations, net of tax -1,161 0 -1,161 -1,161 0
Net profit (loss) for the year (total) 697 697 0 0 0

attributable to minority
interest -34 -34 0 0 0
attributable to Hypoport AG
shareholders 731 731 0 0 0

Earnings (loss) per share from
continuing operations (€) (basic) 0.31 0.12 0.19 0.19 0.00

Earnings (loss) per share from
continuing operations (€) (diluted) 0.31 0.12 0.19 0.19 0.00

Earnings (loss) per share from
discontinued operations (€) (basic) -0.19 0.00 -0.19 -0.19 0.00

Earnings (loss) per share from
discontinued operations (€) (diluted) -0.19 0.00 -0.19 -0.19 0.00

30

N
ot

es
 to

 th
e

in
te

rim
 c

on
so

lid
at

ed
 fi

na
nc

ia
l s

ta
te

m
en

ts

In
te

rim
 re

po
rt

 o
f H

yp
op

or
t A

G

fo
r t

he
 p

er
io

d
en

de
d

30
 J

un
e

20
09

 1 Apr to 1 Apr to   Thereof:
 Consolidated income 30 Jun 2008 30 Jun 2008   Thereof:  selling
 statement in €‘000  restated as reported  Change IFRS 5 expenses

Revenue 12,356 12,555 -199 -199 0
Selling expenses (Commission and
lead costs) -4,071 0 -4,071 0 -4,071
Gross profit 8,285 12,555 -4,270 -199 -4,071
Own work capitalised 1,058  1,165  -107  -107 0
Other operating income 97 102 -5 -5 0

Cost of materials -182 -192 10 10 0
Personnel expenses -5,321 -5,673 352 352 0
Other operating expenses -2,233 -6,897 4,664 593 4,071

Earnings before interest, tax, depre-
ciation and amortisation (EBITDA) 1,704 1,060 644 644 0
Depreciation, amortisation expense
and impairment losses  -785  -861  76  76  0

Earnings before interest and
tax (EBIT) 919 199 720 720 0
Financial income 31 31 0 0 0
Finance costs -229 -229 0 0 0
Earnings before tax (EBT) 721 1 720 720 0
Income taxes and deferred
taxes  -131  -140  9  9  0

Profit (loss) from continuing
operations, net of tax 590 -139 729 729 0
Profit (loss) from discontinued
operations, net of tax -729 0 -729 -729 0
Net profit (loss) for the year (total) -139 -139 0 0 0

attributable to minority
interest -34 -34 0 -729 0
attributable to Hypoport AG
shareholders -105 -105 0 -729 0

Earnings (loss) per share from
continuing operations (€) (basic) 0.10 -0.02 0.12 0.12 0.00

Earnings (loss) per share from
continuing operations (€) (diluted) 0.10 -0.02 0.12 0.12 0.00

Earnings (loss) per share from
discontinued operations (€) (basic) -0.12 0.00 -0.12 -0.12 0.00

Earnings (loss) per share from
discontinued operations (€) (diluted) -0.12 0.00 -0.12 -0.12 0.00

31

N
ot

es
 to

 th
e

in
te

rim
 c

on